Application of Near-Infrared Spectroscopy (NIRS) for the Detection of Sucrose and
Betaine in Streams Surrounding the Molasses Desugaring by Chromatographic Process
(MDC)
Carol L. Wambolt*, Doris C. Fleming, Alla A. Bagramyan and Larson H. Caldwell
Amalgamated Research, LLC.,
2531 Orchard Drive East, Twin Falls, Idaho 83301
Since the mid-1980s, industrial chromatographic separators have been utilized in U.S. beet sugar
factories for molasses desugarization. This technology has proven to be an advantageous extension of

selected for this study.
        Table 1.
Model Designation Separator Stream Factory Location
T1 Virgin Molasses Twin Falls
T2 Separator Feed Molasses Twin Falls
T3 Concentrated Betaine Twin Falls
T4 Dilute Upgrade Molasses Twin Falls
T5 Dilute Betaine Twin Falls
T6 Amino Acid Cut Twin Falls
T7 Concentrated Upgrade Molasses Twin Falls
T8 Concentrated Extract Twin Falls
T9 Concentrated Raffinate Twin Falls
T10 Trains A and B_Dilute Extract Twin Falls
T11 Trains A and B_Dilute Raffinate Twin Falls
N1 Virgin Molasses Nampa
N2 Concentrated Betaine Nampa
N3 Betaine Molasses Nampa
N4 BUS_Concentrated Betaine Feed Nampa
N5 BUS_Upgrade Betaine Dilute Nampa
N6 BUS_Upgrade Betaine Concentrated Nampa
N7 BUS_Reject Nampa
N8 Loop 1 Trains A&B_Separator Feed Molasses Nampa
N9 Loop 1 Trains A&B_Upgrade Molasses Nampa
N10 Loop 1 Trains A&B_Betaine Cut Nampa
N11 Loop 1 Trains A&B_Amino Acid Cut Nampa
*BUS = Betaine Upgrade Separator
Instrumentation
An Agilent Gas Chromatograph (GC), Waters high performance liquid chromatography
(HPLC) system, Rudolph Research Analytical J157 Refractometer and FOSS NIRS DS2500 NIR
spectrometer were used to make the measurements for this study.  The details of each instrument
confuguration are listed below.
Gas Chromatography (GC)
 Sucrose levels were quantified using the primary method, gas chromatography.   An Agilent
6890N GC system, interfaced with a personal computer, was used to make these measurements.
GC system
GC Agilent 6890N (Operating software:  OpenLAB CDS_EZChrom Edition)
Detector Flame Ionization
Autosampler 7683 Series
Column  HP-5, 5% Phenyl 95% dimethylpolysiloxane, 30 m, 0.32mm, 0.25µm, 7 inch cage
Method parameters
Sucrose std. Sanding sugar (20 - 140 mg) Converted to its trimethylsilyl ether
Carrier gas Helium_27 mL/min
Hydrogen to Det 25-30 mL/min
Air to Det 350-375 mL/min
Oven temp. 235 ̊C
Inj/Det Temp. 250 ̊C
High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)
 Betaine levels were quantified using the primary method, high performance liquid
chromatography.   A Waters High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) system, interfaced
with a personal computer, was used to make these measurements.
HPLC system
HPLC Waters (Operating software:  Breeze 2)
Detector Refractive index (RI 2414)
Pump ISOpump 1515